

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

**NO. 86,180**

---

**KAYLE BARRINGTON BATES,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**THE STATE OF FLORIDA,**

**Appellee.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTEENTH  
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BAY COUNTY, FLORIDA**

---

**INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

**THOMAS H. DUNN  
Florida Bar No. 871753  
277 Alexander Street  
Suite 900  
Rochester, New York 14607  
(716) 232-5480**

**I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....i

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    A.    Original Trial and Capital Sentencing Proceeding.....1

    B.    1985 Resentencing Proceeding.....2

    C.    Post-conviction Review.....4

    D.    January 1995 Resentencing Trial -- Mistrial Declared.....5

    E.    May 1995 Resentencing Trial.....6

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....10

    A.    Facts Surrounding the Offense.....11

    B.    The Character and Background of Kayle Bates.....14

    C.    Understanding the Offense.....28

ARGUMENT I.....34

    THE SENTENCING COURT’S REFUSAL TO INSTRUCT MR. BATES’  
    CAPITAL JURY THAT LIFE WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF PAROLE  
    WAS A SENTENCING ALTERNATIVE TO DEATH DENIED HIM OF DUE  
    PROCESS OF LAW AND A FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR CAPITAL  
    SENTENCING PROCEEDING IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND  
    FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.....34

“Are we limited to the two recommendations of life  
with minimum 25 years or death? Or can we  
recommend life without a possibility of parole?”

	Question from Mr. Bates’ jury (R. XV 830).....	34
A.	Facts Relevant to the Argument.....	34
B.	Life Without the Possibility of Parole was a Legal Sentencing Alternative.....	42
	1. The sentencing court’s ruling violates the Eighth Amendment.....	43
	2. Life without the possibility of parole was not an ex post facto law.....	46
	3. Mr. Bates can waive his ex post facto rights.....	49
	4. Failure to give the life without parole instruction violated due process.....	53
C.	Conclusion.....	56

ARGUMENT II

	MR. BATES’ JURY RENDERED A DEATH VERDICT CONTRARY TO FLORIDA STATUTE § 921.141, THE SENTENCING COURT’S INSTRUCTIONS, THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION.....	57
--	---	----

ARGUMENT III

	MR. BATES WAS DENIED AN INDIVIDUALIZED AND RELIABLE SENTENCING DETERMINATION WHEN THE SENTENCING COURT VIOLATED THE PRINCIPLES OF LOCKETT v. OHIO, 438 U.S. 586 (1978), AND PRECLUDED MR. BATES FROM PRESENTING, AND THE JURY FROM CONSIDERING RELEVANT MITIGATING EVIDENCE.....	61
A.	Introduction.....	61
B.	Mr. Bates was Precluded From Presenting Relevant and Compelling Mitigation.....	62
	1. Mr. Bates’ waiver of parole.....	62
	2. Mr. Bates’ valid sentences of two life terms plus fifteen years.....	64
	3. The community petition vouching for Mr. Bates’ good character.....	67
	4. Mr. Bates’ U.S. Army Basic Training graduation photograph.....	67

C. Preclusion of the Mitigation was not Harmless.....69

ARGUMENT IV

MR. BATES' CASE IS NOT ONE OF THE MOST AGGRAVATED  
AND LEAST MITIGATED AND HIS DEATH SENTENCE IS  
DISPROPORTIONATE IN VIOLATION OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....70

A. Introduction.....70

B. The Proportionality Standard of Review.....72

C. Mr. Bates’ Case Represents One of the Most Mitigated Murders.....74

1. Mr. Bates has no significant history of prior criminal activity.....74

2. Mr. Bates functions academically at a 9 - 10 year old level with a “get by”  
performance level of functioning.....75

3. Mr. Bates was under the influence of an extreme emotional disturbance.....75

4. Mr. Bates’ capacity to conform his conduct to the requirements  
of the law.....77

5. Mr. Bates’ life history before this crime and since is compelling  
mitigation.....78

6. This murder is tragic, but it is not one of the most aggravated  
murders.....78

D. The Totality of Circumstances Require Imposition of a Life Sentence.....81

E. Conclusion.....83

ARGUMENT V

THE SENTENCING COURT NEGLECTED TO EVALUATE NON-  
STATUTORY MITIGATION IN VIOLATION OF SKIPPER V. SOUTH  
CAROLINA AND CAMPBELL V. STATE AND THE EIGHTH AND  
FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE U.S. CONSTITUTION.....84

ARGUMENT VI

THE SENTENCING COURT VIOLATED THIS COURT’S ORDER STAYING MR. BATES’ RESENTENCING HEARING WHEN JURORS WERE EXCUSED OUTSIDE THE PRESENCE OF MR. BATES AND HIS COUNSEL AND OFF THE RECORD IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.....88

ARGUMENT VII

MR. BATES WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION UNDER THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION WHEN THE SENTENCING COURT DENIED HIS REQUEST FOR EXPERT ASSISTANCE NECESSARY TO PRESENT HIS PENALTY PHASE DEFENSE THAT HE SUFFERED FROM ORGANIC BRAIN DAMAGE.....94

ARGUMENT VIII

MR. BATES’ SENTENCING JURY WAS IMPROPERLY INSTRUCTED ON THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUM-STANCES, AND THE AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES WERE IMPROPERLY ARGUED AND IMPOSED, IN VIOLATION OF THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT AND THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS.....97

ARGUMENT IX

MR. BATES WAS DENIED AN INDIVIDUALIZED AND RELIABLE SENTENCING DETERMINATION WHEN THE SENTENCING COURT PRECLUDED MR. BATES FROM INVESTIGATING, DEVELOPING AND PRESENTING EVIDENCE TO HIS CAPITAL RESENTENCING JURY THAT HE WAS INNOCENT OF THE OFFENSES.....101

CONCLUSION.....103

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Ake v. Oklahoma,</u> 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	94,96
<u>Andres v. United States,</u> 333 U.S. 740 (1948).....	48
<u>Barclay v. Florida,</u> 463 U.S. 939 (1983).....	47
<u>Bates v. State,</u> 465 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1985).....	passim
<u>Bates v. State,</u> 506 So.2d 1033 (Fla. 1987).....	4
<u>Bates v. Dugger,</u> 604 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 1992).....	3,5,34,78
<u>Beck v. Alabama,</u> 447 U.S. 625 (1980).....	44
<u>Blake v. Kemp,</u> 758 F.2d 523 (11th 1985).....	94
<u>Boykin v. Alabama,</u> 395 U.S. 238 (1969).....	50
<u>Brown v. Texas,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 1997 WL 333359 (1997).....	66
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	43
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla.1990).....	84,87
<u>Caspari v. Bohlen,</u> 114 S.Ct. 948 (1994).....	43,49

<u>Clemons v. Mississippi,</u> 494 U.S. 738 (1990).....	98
<u>Cochran v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 207 (Fla. 1985).....	52,62
<u>Drope v. Missouri,</u> 420 U.S. 162 (1975).....	88
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma,</u> 455 U.S. 104 (1981).....	passim
<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u> 112 S.Ct. 2926 (1992).....	60,98,99
<u>Faretta v. California,</u> 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	50
<u>Farr v. State,</u> 656 So.2d 448 (Fla. 1995).....	50
<u>Fitzpatrick v. State,</u> 527 So.2d 809 (Fla. 1988).....	81,82
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 413 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 1982).....	88
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia,</u> 446 U.S. 420 (1980).....	98
<u>Greenholtz v. Inmates of the Nebraska Penal and Correctional Complex,</u> 442 U.S. 1 (1979).....	52
<u>Hain v. State,</u> 852 P.2d 744 (Okla. Crim. App. 1993).....	54
<u>Hall v. Wainwright,</u> 733 F.2d 766 (11th Cir. 1984).....	92
<u>Hamblen v. State,</u> 527 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1988).....	50



<u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 107 S.Ct 1821 (1987).....	61,68,70,101
<u>Hitchcock v. State,</u> 673 So.2d 859 (Fla. 1996).....	41,45,59,66
<u>Illinois v. Allen,</u> 397 U.S. 337 (1970).....	88
<u>In re Rules of Criminal Procedure (Sentencing Guidelines),</u> 439 So.2d 848 (Fla. 1983).....	50
<u>Jones v. Dugger,</u> 867 F.2d 1277 (11th Cir. 1989).....	69,70
<u>Kentucky v. Stincer,</u> 482 U.S. 730 (1987).....	92,93
<u>Knowles v. State,</u> 632 So. 2d 62 (Fla. 1993).....	87
<u>Kramer v. State,</u> 619 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1993).....	73,82,83
<u>Lee v. State,</u> 294 So.2d 305 (Fla. 1974).....	49
<u>Lee. v. State,</u> 509 P.2d 1088 (Alaska 1973).....	92
<u>Lindsey v. Washington,</u> 301 U.S. 397 (1937).....	49
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	passim
<u>Mason v. State,</u> 489 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1986).....	94,96
<u>Mauldin v. Wainwright,</u> 723 F.2d 799 (11th Cir. 1984).....	94

<u>Maynard v. Cartwright,</u> 486 U.S. 356 (1988).....	98
<u>Mills v. Maryland,</u> 486 U.S. 367 (1988).....	44,60
<u>Miranda v. Arizona,</u> 384 U.S. 43 (1966).....	50
<u>Morgan v. State,</u> 639 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1994).....	82,87
<u>O’Callaghan v. State,</u> 461 So. 2d 1354 (Fla. 1984).....	94
<u>Penn v. State,</u> 574 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1991).....	82
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990).....	73
<u>Proffitt v. Wainwright,</u> 685 F.2d 1227 (11th Cir. 1982).....	88
<u>Rembert v. State,</u> 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984).....	83
<u>Richmond v. Lewis,</u> 113 S.Ct. 528 (1992).....	98
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987).....	84
<u>Ross v. State,</u> 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1985).....	83
<u>Salcedo v. State,</u> 497 So. 2d 1294 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986).....	93
<u>Santos v. State,</u> 591 So.2d 160 (Fla. 1991).....	84,85

<u>Simmons v. South Carolina,</u> 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	passim
<u>Skipper v. South Carolina,</u> 106 S.Ct. 1669 (1986).....	passim
<u>Smalley v. State,</u> 546 So.2d 720 (Fla. 1989).....	81,82,83
<u>Smith v. Balkcom,</u> 660 F.2d 573 (5th Cir. 1981).....	102
<u>Smith v. Murray,</u> 106 S. Ct. 2661 (1986).....	97
<u>Smith v. Wainwright,</u> 741 F.2d 1248 (11th Cir. 1984).....	102
<u>Snyder v. Massachusetts,</u> 291 U.S. 97 (1934).....	93
<u>Sochor v. Florida,</u> 112 S.Ct. 2114 (1992).....	45
<u>Songer v. State,</u> 544 So.2d 1010 (Fla. 1989).....	73,81
<u>State v. Caldwell,</u> 388 S.E.2d 816 (S.C. 1990).....	93
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973).....	43, 57, 72, 78
<u>State v. Seaberry,</u> 388 S.E.2d 184 (N.C.App. 1990).....	93
<u>State v. Sireci,</u> 502 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 1987).....	94,96
<u>State v. Williams,</u> 397 So.2d 663 (Fla. 1981).....	46

<u>Stringer v. Black,</u> 112 S.Ct. 1130 (1992).....	45,98
<u>Tedder v. State,</u> 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975).....	57,73
<u>Terry v. State,</u> 668 So.2d 954 (Fla. 1996).....	83
<u>Tillman v. State,</u> 591 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1991).....	73,81
<u>Trotter v. State,</u> 576 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1991).....	63,86
<u>United States v. Chrisco,</u> 493 F.2d 232 (8th Cir. 1974).....	92
<u>United States v. Fessel,</u> 531 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1979).....	94
<u>United States v. Gagnon,</u> 470 U.S. 524 (1985).....	92
<u>United States v. Shukitis,</u> 877 F.2d 1322 (7th Cir. 1989).....	93
<u>Voorhees v. State,</u> ___ So.2d ___, 1997 Fla. LEXIS 742 (Fla. 1997).....	81
<u>Walker v. State,</u> ___ So.2d ___, 1997 Fla. Lexis 1353 (Fla. 1997).....	62,86
<u>Wasko v. State,</u> 505 So.2d 1314 (Fla. 1987).....	67
<u>Weaver v. Graham,</u> 450 U.S. 24, 29 (1981).....	46,49
<u>Williams v. Dugger,</u> 593 So.2d 180 (Fla. 1991).....	49

<u>Williams v. State,</u> 500 So.2d 501 (Fla. 1986).....	51,52
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina,</u> 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	43
<u>Wournos v. State,</u> 676 So.2d 966 (Fla. 1995).....	51
<u>Zant v. Stephens,</u> 462 U.S. 862 (1983).....	100

**STATE STATUTES**

Fla. Stat. § 775.082(1).....	passim
Fla. Stat. 921.141.....	57,58,100

**MISCELLANEOUS**

Bowers, <u>Capital Punishment &amp; Contemporary Values: People’s Misgivings and the Court’s Misperceptions</u> , 27 Law & Society 157, 169-70 (1993).....	48
Eisenberg & Wells, <u>Deadly Confusion: Juror Instructions In Capital Cases</u> , 79 Cornell L. Rev. 1, 17 (1993).....	48
Hoffman, <u>Where’s the Buck? Juror Misperception of Sentencing Responsibility in Death Penalty Cases</u> , 70 Ind. L.J. 1137,1146, 1148 (1995).....	48
Hood, <u>the Meaning of ‘Life’ For Virginia Jurors and Its Effect on Reliability in Capital Sentencing</u> , 75 Va. L. Rev. 1605, 1624 (1989).....	48
Luginbuhl & Howe, <u>Discretion in Capital Sentencing Instructions: Guided or Misguided?</u> , 70 Ind. L.J. 1161, 1178 (1995).....	48
Lane, <u>‘Is there Life Without Parole?’: A Capital Defendant’s Right To A Meaningful Alternative Sentence</u> , 26 Loy. L. A. L. Rev. 327, 340 (1993).....	48

Paduano & Smith, <u>Deathly Errors: Juror Misperceptions Concerning Parole in the Imposition of the Death Penalty</u> , 18 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 211, 212, 250 (1987).....	48
Sandys, <u>Cross-Overs: Capital Jurors Who Change their Minds About the Punishment</u> , 70 Ind. L.J. 1183, 1221(1995).....	48
Sarat, <u>Violence, Representation, and Responsibility in Capital Trials</u> , 70 Ind. L.J. 1103,1131-33 (1995).....	48
